Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
BioEnergy Research (2024) 17:467–478
Production of High Surface Area Activated Carbon from Peanut
Shell by Chemical Activation with Zinc Chloride: Optimisation
and Characterization
Ashleigh Fletcher1 · Tosin Somorin1 · Oluwagbemi Aladeokin1
Received: 20 July 2023 / Accepted: 21 September 2023 / Published online: 3 October 2023

I.R. (wt/wt) Avg.
Pore size,
nm
Micropore vol.,
cm3/g
Total pore vol.,
cm3/g
Yield (Y1),
%
Surface
area (Y2),
m2/g
1 PNTS1.13-450-
120
450 120 1.13 3 0.416 0.876 46.63 1562
2 PNTS1.13-300-68 300 68 1.13 6 0.006 0.006 60.20 51
3 PNTS1.13-450-68 450 68 1.13 3 0.431 0.810 48.94 1464
4 PNTS0.25-600-
120
600 120 0.25 3 0.247 0.283 45.55 537
5 PNTS1.13-450-68 450 68 1.13 3 0.407 0.787 48.95 1420
6 PNTS0.25-300-
120
300 120 0.25 43 Negligible 0.006 64.07 Negligible
7 PNTS2-300-15 300 15 2 8 Negligible 0.001 61.01 1
8 PNTS0.25-300-15 300 15 0.25 25 Negligible Negligible 64.99 Negligible
9 PNTS1.13-450-68 450 68 1.13 3 0.429 0.857 48.73 1539
10 PNTS2-600-15 600 15 2 3 0.276 1.016 45.93 1662
11 PNTS0.25-450-68 450 68 0.25 3 0.224 0.274 49.87 586
12 PNTS0.25-600-15 600 15 0.25 3 0.248 0.290 46.20 550
13 PNTS1.13-450-15 450 15 1.13 3 0.416 0.746 49.03 1349
14 PNTS2-300-120 300 120 2 3 0.025 0.047 57.33 84
15 PNTS2-600-120 600 120 2 3 0.278 0.861 45.93 1510
16 PNTS1.13-450-68 450 68 1.13 3 0.443 0.854 48.21 1541
17 PNTS2-450-68 450 68 2 3 0.351 0.875 46.90 1551
18 PNTS1.13-600-68 600 68 1.13 2 0.391 0.687 44.23 1262
Optimised PNTS1.7-485-15 485 15 1.7 3 0.387 0.940 47.41 1683
475BioEnergy Research (2024) 17:467–478
1 3
the structure. However, after activation, at low magnifica-
tion (250x), clear channels are visible within the structure, as